An economic relationship must exist between the hedging instrument and the hedged item.

This relationship is always present when the derivative compensates for the changes in the

cash flows of the hedged items as a result of a change in a common risk factor, and not when

it simply results from a purely statistical correlation.

Ineffectiveness in hedging relationships can arise in particular for the following reasons:

	• Timing differences between the hedged items and the hedging instrument.

	• Designation of currency forward contracts which already have a market value

(off-market derivatives).

The following sensitivity analysis contains the Hapag-Lloyd Group’s currency risks in relation to

primary and derivative financial instruments. It reflects the risk that arises in the event that the

US dollar as the functional currency appreciates or depreciates by 10% against the major Group

currencies (EUR, CNY, HKD) at the reporting date. The analysis is depicted on the basis of a

posted foreign currency exposure of USD –514.8 million.

million USD

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Effect on
earnings

Reserve for
cost of hedging

(equity)
Effect on
earnings

Reserve for
cost of hedging

(equity)

USD / EUR

+10% 10.7 - 22.3 0.1

-10% –10.7 – –22.3 –0.1

USD / CNY

+10% –8.8 – n/a n/a

-10% 8.8 – n/a n/a

USD / HKD

+10% –5.2 – n/a n/a

-10% 5.2 – n/a n/a

Risks at the level of Hapag-Lloyd AG’s consolidated financial statements arise from the

translation of the US dollar consolidated financial statements into the reporting currency, the

euro (translation risk). This risk has no impact on the Group’s cash flow; instead, it is reflected

in equity and is not currently hedged.

222

H apag   - L lo  y d  A G   I   A nnual   report   2 0 2 0

C onsolidated   F inancial   S tatements    I   N O T E S

Fuel price risk

As a result of its operating activities, the Hapag-Lloyd Group is exposed to a market price risk